

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

CUSTOMER INFORMATION SHEET / KNOW YOUR POLICY

Policy No: << >>

This document provides only key information about your policy. Please refer to the policy document for detail terms and conditions.

SI No	Title	Description (Please refer to applicable Policy Clause Number in next column)	Policy Clause Number
1	Product Name	Public Liability (Industrial & Storage Risk) Insurance Policy	Not applicable
2	Unique Identification Number allotted by IRDAI	IRDAN134RP0588V01202223	Not applicable
3	Structure	Policy • Indemnity	Not applicable
4	Interests Insured	<p>This insurance applies to all non industrial risk premises like Hotel/Motel, Mall, Shops, Home, Club Houses, Theatres/ Multiplex, Schools, Commercial Offices, etc..</p> <p>INDEMNITY TO OTHERS: The indemnity granted extends to;</p> <p>a) Officials of the Insured in their business capacity arising out of the performance of their business or in their private capacity arising out of their temporary engagement of the Insured's employees;</p> <p>b) The Officers, Committees and members of the Insured's canteen, social, sports, medical, fire fighting and welfare organizations in their respective capacities as such;</p> <p>c) The personal representatives of the estate of any person who would otherwise be indemnified by this Policy but only in respect of liability incurred by such person.</p> <p>Provided always that all such persons or parties shall observe, fulfill and be subject to the terms, conditions and exclusions of this Policy as though they were the Insured.</p>	<p>2. Indemnity</p> <p>Indemnity to others</p>

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

5	Sum Insured	Indemnity - << As opted >>	2. Indemnity
6	Policy Coverage	<p>This Policy broadly covers Legal Liability of the Insured towards damages to Third Party in respect of accidental death or bodily injury or disease and loss or damage to property arising out of such accidents. It also covers legal costs and expenses incurred with prior consent of the Insurer and within the limit of the indemnity.</p> <p>This Policy will indemnify the Insured in excess of the Insured's Deductibles and subject to the limit of indemnity, against its legal liability (including Defence Costs) to pay Damages for third party Civil Claims arising out of Bodily Injuries and / or Property damage:-</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • caused by an accident in the premises and • in the course of the business and during the Period of Insurance if notified during the policy period by the Insured in accordance with the terms of the policy 	<p>1. Preamble</p> <p>2. Indemnity</p>
7	Add-on Cover	<p>The product also offers the choice of few optional Endorsements and Clauses as below:</p> <p>Endorsements and Clauses</p> <p>The following clauses and/or endorsements shall be attached to the policies whenever applicable -</p> <p>1. ABSOLUTE POLLUTION EXCLUSION</p> <p>It is agreed and understood that otherwise subject to the terms, exclusions, provisions and conditions contained in the Policy or endorsed thereon, the Company shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of any liability of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by or contributed by or arising from the discharge, dispersal, release or escape of smoke, vapours, soot, fumes, acids, alkalis, toxic chemicals, liquids or gases, waste materials or other irritants, contaminants or pollutants into or upon land, the atmosphere or any watercourse or body of water.</p> <p>2. ASBESTOS EXCLUSION CLAUSE</p>	<p>Endorsements and Clauses Wordings</p>

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>This insurance does not apply to bodily injury or property damage, including any kind of consequential economic loss, resulting from the existence, handling, processing, manufacturing, sale, distribution, storage or use of</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. asbestos products and/or asbestos which is contained in any product. 2. substitutions of asbestos and/or products containing substitutions of asbestos. <p>3. CLARIFICATION AGREEMENT</p> <p>Property damage covered under this Agreement shall mean physical damage to the substance of property.</p> <p>Physical damage to the substance of property shall not include damage to data or software, in particular any detrimental change in data, software or computer programs that is caused by a deletion, a corruption or a deformation of the original structure.</p> <p>Consequently the following are excluded from this Agreement:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Loss of or damage to data or software, in particular any detrimental change in data, software or computer programs that is caused by a deletion, a corruption or a deformation of the original structure, and any business interruption losses resulting from such loss or damage. Notwithstanding this exclusion, loss of or damage to data or software which is the direct consequence of insured physical damage to the substance of property shall be covered. 2. Loss or damage resulting from an impairment in the function, availability, range of use or accessibility of data, software or computer programs, and any business interruption losses resulting from such loss or damage. <p>4. CONTRACTS (RIGHTS OF THIRD PARTIES) ACT 2001 EXCLUSION CLAUSE</p>	
--	--	---	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>It is hereby declared and agreed that a person who is not a party to this Policy contract shall have no right under the Policy.</p> <p>5. CYBER RISKS EXCLUSIONS CLAUSE (NMA2915)</p> <p>1. Electronic Data Exclusion</p> <p>Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within the Policy or any endorsement thereto, it is understood and agreed as follows:-</p> <p>a) This Policy does not insure, loss, damage, destruction, distortion, erasure, corruption or alteration of ELECTRONIC DATA from any cause whatsoever (including but not limited to COMPUTER VIRUS) or loss of use, reduction in functionality, cost, expense of whatsoever nature resulting therefrom, regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss.</p> <p>ELECTRONIC DATA means facts, concepts and information converted to a form useable for communications, interpretation or processing by electronic and electromechanical data processing or electronically controlled equipment and includes programmes, software, and other coded instructions for the processing and manipulation of data or the direction and manipulation of such equipment.</p> <p>COMPUTER VIRUS means a set of corrupting, harmful or otherwise unauthorized instructions or code including a set of maliciously introduced unauthorized instructions or code, programme or otherwise, those propagate themselves through a computer system or network of whatsoever nature. COMPUTER VIRUS includes but is not limited to 'Trojan Horse' 'worms' and 'time or logic bombs'.</p> <p>b) However, in the event that a peril listed below results from any of the matters described in paragraph a) above, this Policy, subject to all its terms, conditions and exclusions will cover physical damage occurring during the Policy period to property insured by the Policy directly caused by such listed peril.</p>	
--	--	--	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>Listed Perils</p> <p>Fire</p> <p>Explosion</p> <p>2. Electronic Data Processing Media Valuation</p> <p>Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within the Policy or any endorsement thereto, it is understood and agreed as follows:-</p> <p>Should electronic data processing media insured by the Policy suffer physical loss or damage insured by this Policy, then the basis of valuation shall be the cost of the blank media plus the costs of copying the ELECTRONIC DATA from back-up or from originals of a previous generations. These costs will not include research and engineering nor any costs of recreating, gathering or assembling such ELECTRONIC DATA. If the media is not repaired, replaced or restored the basis of valuation shall be the cost of the blank media. However this Policy does not insure any amount pertaining to the value of such ELECTRONIC DATA to the Assured or any other party, even if such ELECTRONIC DATA cannot be recreated, gathered or assembled.</p> <p>6. DUTY OF DISCLOSURE</p> <p>We would remind you that you must disclose to us fully and faithfully, the facts you know or ought to know, otherwise you may not receive any benefit from your policy.</p> <p>7. ELECTRONIC DATE EXCLUSION CLAUSE</p> <p>The indemnity will not apply to any legal liability of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from the failure or inability of any computer or other equipment or system for processing storing or retrieving data, whether the property of the Insured or not, occurring at any time to:-</p> <p>1. correctly recognize any date as its true calendar date</p>	
--	--	---	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>2. capture save or retain, and/or correctly to manipulate, interpret or process any data or information or command or instruction as a result of treating any date otherwise than as its true calendar date</p> <p>3. capture save retain or correctly to process any data as a result of the operation of any command which has been programmed into any computer software, being a command which causes the loss of data or the inability to capture save retain or correctly to process such data on or after any date</p> <p>8. TERRORISM DAMAGE EXCLUSION WARRANTY</p> <p>Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary within this insurance it is agreed that this insurance excludes loss, damage cost or expense of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any act of terrorism regardless of any other cause or event contributing concurrently or in any other sequence to the loss.</p> <p>For the purpose of this endorsement an act of terrorism means an act, including but not limited to the use of force or violence and / or the threat thereof, of any person or group(s) of persons whether acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any organization (s) or government(s), committed for political, religious, ideological or similar purpose including the intention to influence any government and/or to put the public, or any section of the public in fear.</p> <p>The warranty also excludes loss, damage, cost or expenses of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by, resulting from or in connection with any action taken in controlling, preventing, suppressing or in any way relating to action taken in respect of any act of terrorism.</p> <p>If the Company alleges that by reason of this exclusion, any loss, damage, cost or expenses is not covered by this insurance the burden of proving the contrary shall be upon the insured.</p>	
--	--	--	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>In the event any portion of this endorsement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder shall remain in full force and effect.</p> <p>9. Cover for Valuable Documents</p> <p>Subject otherwise to the terms, exclusions, provisions and conditions contained in the Policy, the Indemnity granted by this Policy shall, in addition extend to indemnify the insured in respect of costs necessarily and reasonably incurred in rewriting or redrawing Plans or Specifications of the contract works insured hereunder, when such Plans or Specifications are lost or damaged by any cause not excluded by this section and the Insured needs to have them redrawn or rewritten in order to complete the project or to enable payment to be made for works already carried out.</p> <p>The liability of the Company shall not exceed in the aggregate during the Policy Period the Limit of Indemnity set forth in the Schedule.</p> <p>10. ALTERATIONS AND REPAIRS</p> <p>Workmen are allowed in on or about any premises herein referred to carrying out alterations and repairs without prejudice to the terms of this insurance.</p> <p>11. AUTOMATIC ADDITION AND DELETION OF INSURED LOCATIONS</p> <p>It is hereby declared and agreed that this Policy shall extend to cover automatic additions and deletion of insured locations.</p> <p>Provided always, the Insured undertakes to furnish:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1) An updated list of insured locations as at commencement or renewal date 2) An updated list of insured locations at expiry date for premium adjustments <p>It is hereby further noted and agreed that:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> A) Any new locations during the policy period or any location not included in 1 above will be covered 	
--	--	--	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

	<p>B) No declaration to be made by Insured during the Policy Period on any addition and/or deletion of insured locations subject to Premium adjustment formula as follows:-</p> <p>No of insured locations No of insured locations</p> <p>(At expiry date) - (At commencement date) X Annual Premium</p> <p>----- -----</p> <p style="text-align: center;">2</p> <p>12. BREACH OF CONDITIONS</p> <p>The conditions and warranties of this Policy shall apply individually to each of the risks insured and not collectively to them. Thus a breach of any condition or warranty shall void the Section only in respect of all the risks to which that breach applied and does not affect the Section in respect of the other risk.</p> <p>13. BREACH OF WARRANTIES</p> <p>Any breach of the within warranties without the knowledge and consent of the Insured shall not prejudice this Insurance provided notice, in writing, be given to the Company immediately upon such breach coming to their knowledge.</p> <p>14. CAR PARK FACILITIES ENDORSEMENT</p> <p>It is hereby declared and agreed that this Policy is extended to cover the legal liability of the Insured in respect of loss of or damage to vehicles under the control of the Insured or the Insured's Parking Attendants whilst in the Car Park of the Insured.</p> <p>Provided always that :-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The Company shall not be liable for any such loss or damage insofar as such loss or damage is covered by any other insurance. 2. The liability of the Company under this Endorsement in respect of any such loss or damage and under the Policy in respect of any bodily injury or damage to property shall not in any 	
--	--	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>case exceed the Limit of Indemnity specified in this Policy. Disclaimer notices shall be permanently displayed in prominent positions at each entrance to the parking area.</p> <p>15. CARE / CUSTODY / CONTROL EXTENSION CLAUSE</p> <p>It is hereby declared and agreed that the indemnity expressed in this Policy shall apply to liability in respect of loss of or damage to property:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. in the charge or under the control of the Insured or any servant or agent of the Insured. 2. being that part of any property on which the Insured or any servant or agent of the Insured is or has been working if that loss or damage results directly from such work. <p>The extension of cover shall be subject to the following:-</p> <p>Limits of Indemnity: Any One Accident Aggregate during the Policy Period</p> <p>Excess:any one loss</p> <p>16. COMMERCIAL VISITS WORLDWIDE EXTENSION CLAUSE</p> <p>It is hereby declared and agreed that this Policy extends to indemnify the Insured in respect of all sums which the Insured shall become legally liable to pay as compensation for accidental bodily injury to any person or damage to property caused by the fault or negligence of the Insured's Executive and/or Directors whilst engaged in the Insured's business anywhere in the World excluding USA and Canada.</p> <p>Provided always that the liability of the Company under this extension shall not exceed the Limits of Indemnity granted under this Policy.</p> <p>17. CONTINGENT LIABILITY COVERAGE FOR CONTRACTORS/SUB-CONTRACTORS</p>	
--	--	---	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>It is hereby understood and agreed that this Policy extends to cover the Insured's legal liability in respect of acts of employees of their Contractors and/or Sub-Contractors arising out of work or operations for which the Insured may be responsible.</p> <p>Provided always that the Indemnity given is on the condition that :-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. It is contingent upon the liability incurred not being covered or indemnified by an Insurance of the Contractors and/or Sub-Contractors. 2. If any claim submitted is covered by the Contractors' or Sub-Contractors' more specific insurance then this Policy shall not insure the same except only as regards any excess beyond the Limit of Indemnity covered by such specific insurance. <p>18. CROSS LIABILITY CLAUSE</p> <p>For the purpose of this Policy each of the parties comprising the Insured shall be considered as separate and distinct unit and the words " The Insured " shall be considered as applying to each party in the same manner as if a separate Policy had been issued to each of the said parties and the Company hereby agrees to waive all rights of subrogation or action which they may have or acquire against any of the aforesaid parties arising out of any occurrence in respect of which claim is made hereunder.</p> <p>The inclusion herein of more than one Insured shall not operate to increase the Limits of the Company's Liability as stated in the Policy.</p> <p>19. EMPLOYEE TRAINING</p> <p>It is hereby declared and agreed that this Policy is extended to cover the liability of the Insured's employees whilst undergoing training within the territorial limit stated in this Policy.</p> <p>20. EMPLOYEES' PERSONAL EFFECTS</p> <p>It is hereby declared and agreed that this Policy extends to cover legal liability of the Insured in respect of damage to the Personal Effects of the</p>	
--	--	--	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>Insured's Employees occurring at the place or places at which this Policy applies.</p> <p>The liability of Company shall not exceed: any one employee and in the aggregate any one accident.</p> <p>The Company shall not be liable for any motor vehicles, precious metals, precious stones or articles made therefrom or money.</p> <p>21. ERRORS AND OMISSIONS CLAUSE</p> <p>The Insured shall not be prejudiced by an unintentional and/or inadvertent omission error or incorrect valuation or description of this interest risk or property provided notice is given to the Company as soon as practicable upon discovery of such error or omission.</p> <p>22. FIRE BRIGADE WATER DAMAGE EXTENSION</p> <p>The Company will indemnify the Insured in respect of loss or damage to third party property caused by or arising out of the use of water or chemicals by the fire brigade to extinguish a fire on the Insured's premises.</p> <p>23. FOOD AND BEVERAGE EXTENSION</p> <p>Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary of this Policy, it is hereby declared and agreed that this Policy is extended to include liability in respect of accidental injury directly caused by or arising from anything harmful or defective in food or drink sold or supplied by the Insured or from poisoning of any kind caused by foreign or deleterious matter in food or drink sold or supplied by the Insured in the Business at the Insured's Premises named in the Schedule</p> <p>Provided that:</p>	
--	--	--	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

1. For the purpose of this extension the word "injury" wherever used in this Extension shall be deemed to include illness.
2. The liability of the Company shall not in any case exceed the Limit of Indemnity specified in this Policy.
3. The Insured shall at all times take every possible precaution to prevent the sale of articles of food or drinks which are not in good condition and to ensure that the same are free from contamination and fit for human consumption.

24. LOADING AND UNLOADING CLAUSE

It is hereby declared and agreed that this Policy is extended to cover the legal liability of the Insured in respect of any bodily injury or loss of or damage to property caused or arising from beyond the limits of any carriage-way or thoroughfare in connection with :-

1. The bringing of the load to such vehicle for loading thereon
 2. The taking away of the load from such vehicle after unloading therefrom
- by any person other than the driver or attendant of such vehicle.

Provided always that the liability of the Company under this Policy and Endorsement in respect of any bodily injury or loss of or damage to Property shall not in any way exceed the Limit of Indemnity specified in this Policy.

25. LOSS NOTIFICATION CLAUSE

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary it is agreed that this insurance will not be prejudiced by any inadvertent delays errors or omissions in notifying the Company of any circumstances or events giving rise or likely to give rise to a claim under this Policy.

26. MISDESCRIPTION CLAUSE

This Policy shall not be prejudiced by any alteration or misdescription of occupancy. Notice to be given to the Company immediately the

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>Insured become aware of the same and to pay additional premium, if required from the date of the inception of the increased hazard.</p> <p>27. NEON/ADVERTISING SIGNS</p> <p>It is hereby declared and agreed that the insurance by this Policy is extended to cover the legal liability of the Insured arising out of accidents caused by or through the Neon/ Advertising Signs installations the property of the Insured situated in India.</p> <p>Warranted that the Insured shall comply with all statutory enactments bye-laws and regulations and shall at all times ensure that the Neon/ Advertising Signs installations are kept in a proper state of repair and if any defect be discovered the Insured shall forthwith cause such defect to be made good and shall in the meantime cause such additional precautions to be taken for the prevention of accident as the circumstances may require.</p> <p>Provided always that the liability of the Company under this extension in respect of any bodily injury or loss of or damage to property shall not in any way exceed the Limit of Liability specified in this Policy.</p> <p>28. AGREED BANK CLAUSE</p> <p>The Company undertakes to obtain the Bank's or Finance Company's consent prior to their cancellation of the Policy if instructions have been received for the cancellation of the Policy and also to advise the Bank's or Finance Company's immediately of any other material changes which are proposed to be made in the terms of the Insurance.</p> <p>29. NON-INVALIDATION CLAUSE</p> <p>It is hereby agreed that this insurance shall not be invalidated by:-</p> <p>1. any change of occupancy or increase of risk taking place in the property insured without the Insured's knowledge provided that they shall immediately on the same coming to their knowledge advise the Company and pay any</p>	
--	--	--	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

	<p>additional premium that may be required from the date of such increase of risk.</p> <p>2. workmen on the premises for the purpose of effecting repairs minor alterations or general maintenance purposes and the like.</p> <p>30. NON-OWNED/HIRED VEHICLES CLAUSE</p> <p>The Company will indemnify the Insured in respect of legal liability and costs and expenses in respect of bodily injury or damage as defined in the Policy arising out of the use of any motor vehicle owned or non-owned or hired by the Insured's Employees and used in the course of the Insured's Business.</p> <p>Provided always that the Company shall not be liable for:-</p> <p>1. Bodily injury to any person being carried by a motor cycle otherwise than in a side-car attached to it.</p> <p>2. Loss of or damage to such vehicle.</p> <p>3. injury or damage arising while such vehicle is being:</p> <p>(a) Driven by the Insured.</p> <p>(b) Driven with the general consent of the Insured or of his representative by any person who to the knowledge of the Insured or of such representative does not hold a licence to drive such vehicle unless such a person holds and is not disqualified for holding or obtaining such a licence.</p> <p>(c) used elsewhere than in the Republic of India.</p> <p>4. any accident giving rise to a claim under this Policy if at the time of the occurrence of such accident there is any other existing insurance covering the same liability.</p> <p>31. PRODUCTS EXCLUSION ENDORSEMENT</p> <p>Notwithstanding anything contained in the Policy to the contrary the indemnity expressed in this</p>	
--	---	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>Policy shall not apply to or include any liability in respect of injury illness loss or damage caused by or in connection with or arising from any commodity article product or thing supplied repaired altered or treated by or to the order of the Insured.</p> <p>32. SOCIAL/RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES</p> <p>It is hereby declared and agreed that this Policy is extended to indemnify the Insured in respect of the Insured's legal liability for death or bodily injury loss of or damage to property as within defined in this Policy caused by or arising out of and in connection with any social recreational or welfare activities organized supervised and managed by the Insured for its invited participants including employees their families and friends anywhere in Republic of India.</p> <p>The word "Insured" whenever appearing includes as an Insured any person who is a member of the organizing or management committee for such social recreational or welfare activities but only while acting within the scope of their duties as such.</p> <p>It is further declared and agreed that the indemnity granted under this Policy is also extended to apply to occurrences during the Policy period caused by arising out of and in connection with drinks, beverages or food served by the Insured during such social, recreational or welfare activities.</p> <p>In the event of a claim the Company will not raise the defence that such participants and employees are not third parties.</p> <p>33. SPRINKLER LEAKAGE CLAUSE</p> <p>This indemnity provided by this Policy extends to include the Insured's legal liability for loss or damage caused by the accidental discharge of the sprinkler installation.</p> <p>34. TENANT'S LIABILITY CLAUSE</p> <p>It is hereby declared and agreed that the Company will indemnify the Insured against all</p>	
--	--	--	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>sums which the Insured shall become legally liable to pay as damage in respect of:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. accidental bodily injury to any person 2. accidental damage to property <p>Happening during the Period of Insurance and arising from the occupancy of Premises leased or rented by the Insured.</p> <p>Provided always that this extension shall not apply to liability assumed by the Insured under a tenancy or other agreement and would not have attached in the absence of such agreement.</p> <p>The Company's Liability under this extension shall not exceed Limit of Indemnity.....</p> <p>35. VEHICLE LOAD CLAUSE</p> <p>In the event of any of the Insured's vehicles trailers/containers being left loaded overnight whilst in and/or on the Insured's premises the Company will indemnify the Insured in respect of liability for injury or damage to property arising out of or in connection with such load.</p> <p>36. VIBRATION/REMOVAL OR WEAKENING OF SUPPORT ENDORSEMENT</p> <p>Notwithstanding anything contained to the contrary, it is noted and agreed that the indemnity granted under the Policy is extended to include liability in respect of damage to Third Party property, land or building caused by vibration or by the removal or weakening of support.</p> <p>Provided always that</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Immediately upon discovery of damage to third party property caused by vibration or by the removal or weakening of support due or alleged to be due to any operations of the Insured or any person acting on his behalf the Insured shall suspend operations, carry out repairs and install additional supports to damage property. If the Insured shall fail to comply with this Special Provision the Company shall be under no liability for any claims in respect of the damage property. 	
--	--	---	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>2. The Company shall not be liable for</p> <p>(a) Claims in respect of damage to building under demolition or declared by the Public Authority to be dangerous.</p> <p>(b) Any expenses incurred in taking safety measures to prevent damage to third party property.</p> <p>(c) Claims in respect of loss or damage to buildings or other structures caused by cracking or otherwise unless the stability of the building or structure or the safety of its users is impaired.</p> <p>(d) Loss or damage to property which can reasonably be foreseen to be inevitable having regard to the nature of the work to be executed or the manner of its execution.</p> <p>(e) the first or ...% of the loss amount whichever is the greater in respect of each and every claim for loss or damage to Third Party Property due to vibration removal or weakening of support.</p> <p>3. The liability of Company under this extension in respect of all or any occurrence shall not exceed in the aggregate</p> <p>37. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION CLAUSE</p> <p>Any claimant under this Policy shall at the request and at the expense of the Company do and concur in doing and permit to be done all such acts and things as may be necessary or reasonably required by the Company for the purpose of endorsing any rights and remedies or of obtaining relief of indemnity from _____ whether such acts and things shall be or become necessary or required before or after indemnification by the Company.</p> <p>The rights of subrogation against _____ is hereby waived.</p> <p>Optional Extensions / Clauses</p> <p>1. Pollution Cover</p>	
--	--	--	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>Policies shall not include cover for pollution risks unless otherwise specifically included by endorsement and additional premium payable thereof.</p> <p>Pollution Cover, wherever opted, shall be subject to the following conditions:</p> <p>a. The Insured shall submit additional information as per questionnaire appended to the Proposal Form.</p> <p>b. The Insured shall furnish a Certificate/consent letter from the Pollution Control Board granting permission to carry on their activities.</p> <p>However, if the Insured have approached the Authorities concerned for issuance of or renewal of consent orders and if the Insurance Company is satisfied that the Insured have complied with the necessary statutory regulations for enabling the Authorities concerned to issue such certificates, the Pollution Extension Cover may be granted, subject to Inspection of the risk by the Company's Engineer and his recommendation.</p> <p>2. Endorsement to cover liability arising out of transport</p> <p>Notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary and in consideration of an additional premium Rs.-----, it is hereby agreed and declared that the insurance under this policy shall extend to include legal liability of the Insured for death or bodily injury or loss of or damage to or loss of use of property arising out of accident directly caused by materials/dangerous or hazardous substances as per list submitted to the company whilst being transported by rail/road/pipeline and claims made during the policy period subject to limit of indemnity not exceeding the following which shall form part of the overall limit of indemnity as mentioned in the Schedule of the Policy.</p> <p>Any One Accident : Rs</p>	<p>Optional Extensions / Clauses</p>
--	--	--	--------------------------------------

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

Aggregate during the Policy Period : Rs
.....

It is expressly agreed and understood that the cover granted under the endorsement shall not include pollution risk, howsoever caused unless specifically covered by attaching an appropriate clause.

Provided always that the statutory provisions as may be in force from time to time for carriage of dangerous/hazardous substances are complied with.

Also provided always that all other terms, conditions, provisos and exceptions of the policy shall apply to this extension as if they have been incorporated herein.

3. COVER FOR STORAGE RISKS VIZ. DEPOTS, WAREHOUSES, GODOWNS, TANK FARMS ETC.

If only Depots, Warehouses, Storage Godowns, Tank Farms etc. are to be covered, premium shall be charged as prescribed in Rating Schedule of this Manual.

The turnover for the purpose of Premium rating shall be taken as per the total gross value of the goods stored inclusive of all taxes, levies etc. in the Depots, Warehouses, Storage godowns, Tank Farms etc. during the previous year or the projection for the current year whichever is higher.

However, this cover cannot be granted if the Depots, Warehouses etc. are of multiple occupancy.

4. COVER FOR ACTS OF GOD

This policy is extended to cover the loss or damage to third party (public) directly caused by Storm, Cyclone, Typhoon, Tempest, Hurricane, Tornado, Flood, Inundation, Subsidence and Landslide including Rockslide and Earthquake (Fire and Shock).

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

This is subject to appropriate premium being paid.

5. Coverage of Discharge of Treated Effluents through Pipelines

Notwithstanding anything herein contained to the contrary and in consideration of an additional premium of Rs. _____ it is hereby agreed and declared that the insurance under this policy shall extend to include legal liability of the Insured for death or bodily injury or loss of or damage to or loss of use of property arising out of accident directly caused by treated effluents whilst being carried by pipe lines outside the premises insured to the discharge point as declared to the Company and claims made during the policy period.

It is expressly agreed and understood that the cover granted under the endorsement shall not include pollution risk, howsoever caused, unless specifically covered by attaching an appropriate clause.

Provided always that the statutory provisions as may be in force from time to time for treatment and discharge of effluents are complied with.

Also provided always that all other terms, conditions provisions and exceptions of the policy shall apply to this extension as if they have been incorporated herein.

6. Inclusion Of Technical Collaborators Liability

NOTWITHSTANDING anything herein contained to contrary and in the consideration of an additional premium of Rs. -----
 ----It is agreed that this policy is extended to include the legal liability of _____ (hereunder referred to as the Collaborator) with respect to the Technical Collaboration Agreement between the named Insured and the Collaborator. The declarations, insuring agreements, all definitions, exclusions, terms, conditions and limit of indemnity of this policy otherwise remain unchanged.

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

No claim shall be payable under this policy unless the cause of action arises in India and the liability to pay claim is established against the Insured in an Indian Court. It is further agreed and understood that only Indian Law shall be applicable to actions brought in India.

7. Industrial Seepage, Pollution and Contamination

This insurance does not cover any Liability for:

a. Death or Bodily Injury or loss of, damage to, or loss of use of property directly or indirectly caused by seepage, pollution or contamination, provided always that this paragraph (1) shall not apply to liability for death or bodily injury or loss of physical damage to or destruction of tangible property, or loss of use of such property damaged or destroyed, where such seepage, pollution or contamination is caused by a sudden, unintended and unexpected happening which takes place in its entirety at a specific time and place during the Policy period.

b. The reasonable cost of removing, nullifying or cleaning-up seeping, polluting or contaminating substances unless the seepage, pollution or contamination is caused by a sudden, unintended and unexpected happening which takes place in its entirety at a specific time and place during the Policy period whether a claim has been made or not against the insured.

c. Fines, penalties, punitive or exemplary damage.

This clause shall not extend this Insurance to cover any liability which would not have been covered under this Insurance had this Clause not been attached, except in so far as detailed herein.

This endorsement is granted in consideration of additional premium of Rs.-----subject to the terms, exceptions, conditions and limitations of the within mentioned policy.

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>8. COVER FOR MULTIPLE UNITS</p> <p>The policy, in addition to the Insured's manufacturing plant(s) will also cover non-manufacturing premises such as offices, depots, warehouses, storage, godowns, tank farms etc. situated at different places which are incidental to the business activities of the insured's manufacturing plant provided such non-manufacturing premises are declared and agreed for insurance and additional premium payable thereof.</p> <p>It shall also be permissible to insure more than one manufacturing units located at different sites under single Limit of Indemnity per Any One Accident/Any One Policy period provided appropriate premium is paid as prescribed in the Manual.</p> <p>However, this cover cannot be granted if the Depots, Warehouses etc. are of multiple occupancy.</p> <p>Note: All the above covers are offered under this product. However, the cover offerings may differ and shall be applicable as opted under the policy.</p>	
8	Loss Participation	<p>Indemnity Limits</p> <p>Compulsory Excess Voluntary Excess</p> <p><< As mentioned in policy schedule >></p> <p>Note: All the above covers are offered under this product. However, the cover offerings may differ and shall be applicable as opted under the policy</p>	<p>2. INDEMNITY LIMITS</p> <p>COMPULSORY EXCESS VOLUNTARY EXCESS</p>
9	Exclusions	<p>This Policy does not cover liability:</p> <p>This Policy does not cover liability</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. assumed by the Insured by agreement and which would not have attached in the absence of such agreement. 2. arising out of earthquake, earth-tremor, volcanic eruption, flood, storm, tempest, typhoon, hurricane, tornado, cyclone or other similar convulsions of nature and atmospheric disturbance. 	3. Exclusions

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

	<p>3. arising out of deliberate, willful or intentional non-compliance of any statutory provision.</p> <p>4. arising out of Insured's consequential loss of any kind, be they by way of loss of profit, loss of opportunity, business interruption, market loss or otherwise, or claims arising out of loss of a pure financial nature such as loss of goodwill.</p> <p>5. (a) arising out of all personal injuries such as libel, slander, false arrest, wrongful eviction, wrongful detention, defamation etc. and mental injury, anguish, or shock resulting there from;</p> <p>(b) infringement of plans, copy-right, patent, trade name, trade mark, or registered design;</p> <p>6. arising out of fines, penalties, punitive or exemplary damages or any other damages resulting from the multiplication of compensatory damages.</p> <p>7. directly or indirectly occasioned by, happening through or in consequence of war, invasion, act of foreign enemy, hostilities (whether war be declared or not), civil war, rebellion, revolution, insurrection or military or usurped power or confiscation or nationalization or requisition of or damage to property by or under the order of government or public local authority.</p> <p>8. directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by:</p> <p>(a) ionizing radiations or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel;</p> <p>(b) the radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of any explosive nuclear assembly or nuclear component thereof;</p> <p>This Policy does not cover liability for claims arising out of;</p> <p>9. the ownership, possession or use by or on behalf of the Insured of any motor vehicle or trailer for which compulsory insurance is required by legislation other than the following:</p>	
--	---	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

	<p>a. claims caused by the use of any tool or plant forming part of or attached to or used in connection with any motor vehicle or trailer;</p> <p>b. claims arising beyond the limits of any carriageway or thoroughfare caused by the loading or unloading of any motor vehicle or trailer;</p> <p>c. claims for damage to any bridge, weighbridge, road or anything beneath caused by the weight of any motor vehicle or trailer or of the load carried therein;</p> <p>d. claims arising out of any motor vehicle or trailer temporarily in the Insured's custody or control for the purpose of parking.</p> <p>10. transportation of materials and/or hazardous/dangerous substances outside Insured's premises unless specifically covered.</p> <p>11. the ownership, possession or use by or on behalf of the Insured of any aircraft, spacecraft, watercraft or hovercraft.</p> <p>12. damage to property owned, leased or hired or under hire-purchase or on loan to the Insured or otherwise in the Insured's care custody or control other than the</p> <p>a. premises (or the contents thereof) temporarily occupied by the Insured for work thereon or other property temporarily in the Insured's possession for work thereon (but no indemnity is granted for damage to that part of the property on which the Insured is working and which arises out of such work).</p> <p>b. employees' and visitors' clothing and personal effects.</p> <p>c. premises tenanted by the Insured to the extent that the Insured would be held legally liable in the absence of any specific agreement.</p> <p>13. injury and/or damage occurring prior to the Retroactive Date stated in the Schedule.</p> <p>Provided always that in the event of any injury or damage arising from continuous or continual</p>	
--	---	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>inhalation, ingestion or application of any substance following the covered accident and where the Insured and Company cannot agree when the injury or damage occurred, then</p> <p>a. injury shall be deemed to have occurred when the claimant first consulted a qualified medical practitioner in respect of such injury;</p> <p>b. damage shall be deemed to have occurred when it first became evident to the claimant even if the cause was unknown.</p> <p>14. the deliberate, conscious or intentional disregard of the Insured's technical or administrative management of the need to take all reasonable steps to prevent claims.</p> <p>15. injury to any person under a contract of employment or apprenticeship with the Insured, or the Insured's contractors and sub-contractors, when such Injury arises out of the execution of such contract.</p> <p>16. any accident(s) in respect of which Relief would be under the Public Liability Insurance Act 1991, any amendment that may come into force after the issue of this policy, or any other Statute or law which attaches liability on a no-fault basis.</p> <p>17. liability more specifically insured elsewhere.</p> <p>18. any claim made where the circumstances that exist are materially different to the circumstances represented by the Insured in the proposal.</p> <p>19. any claim made, threatened or intimated against the Insured prior to the Policy Period.</p> <p>20. any claim directly or indirectly arising out of, or in any way involving any fact or circumstances of which written notice has been given, or ought reasonably to have been given, under any previous policy (whether insured by the Company or not); or of which the Insured first become aware prior to the Period of Insurance and which the Insured knew or ought reasonably to have known had the potential to give rise to a claim.</p>	
--	--	---	--

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>21. liability in respect of loss or damage to property:</p> <p>a. belonging to the Insured b. being that part of any property on which the Insured or any servant or agent of the Insured is or has been working if that loss or damage results directly from such work</p> <p>22. Liability in respect of injury or damage caused by or in conjunction with the bursting of any steam boiler or other pressure vessel designed to operate under steam belonging to or under the control of the Insured.</p> <p>23. liability in respect of or arising from damage to any land or property or building caused by vibration or by the removal or weakening of support</p> <p>24. liability in respect of injury or damage caused by or in connection with or arising from accident to any vessel or craft in consequence of the condition or unsuitability of any berth dock or mooring.</p>	
10	Special Conditions and Warranties (if any)	As mentioned in the policy schedule	Not Applicable
11	Admissibility of Claim	<p>The claim would be admissible as per the coverages and the exclusions mentioned in the policy wordings</p> <p>Sample Claim Calculation -</p> <p>Sample Calculation The calculation / assessment for this insurance various upon the type of event insured and T& C of policies.</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Preamble 2. Indemnity 3. Exclusions
12	Policy Servicing - Claim Intimation and Processing	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Toll Free Numbers: 1800 200 4030 / 1800 22 4030 • Website - www.universalsompo.com • Email - contactus@universalsompo.com; contactclaims@universalsompo.com 	5. Claims

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>Claim Procedure</p> <p>In the event of any circumstances likely to give rise to a claim insured must follow the following.</p> <p>1.Immediately lodge a written complaint/FIR with the police station (Indicative: depending on case merits) and parallely report the matter to USGICL customer care no. Toll Free Number: 1800-22-4030 / 1800-200-4030, alternatively you can notify your claim by sending mail to <contactclaims@universalsompo.com>.</p> <p>Followed by notification of a claim, insured is expected to follow the following procedures.</p> <p>1. Insured should evaluate the loss situation and accordingly accumulate the facts with supportings in regards to the following in line to the nature of business;</p> <p>a) Injury, which means death, bodily injury, illness or disease of or to any person and b) Damage, which means loss of possession or control of or actual destruction (whether full or partial) to tangible property and c) Pecuniary loss</p> <p>The liability policy shall compensate claimant's costs, fees and expenses incurred with USGI's consent in defending any claim made against the insured. However, these are payable within the limit of liability, unless otherwise specified. Legal liability to be established.</p> <p>Basic documents to be submitted by insured for claim settlement (To be submitted by insured after reporting of loss)</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Detailed version about the incident / alleged misfeasance • Details of loss caused / injury / death / property damage including all available information on victims as well as estimated quantum of liability • Steps taken by the insured to mitigate the loss • Statements from Witnesses, sketch plans, photographs, visual records of evidence / circumstances, video etc. • Any other evidence in support of claim • Press Reports 	<p>Procedure</p>
--	--	--	------------------

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • FIR / Investigation Report of police • Survey / Investigation Report • All notices / summons from the court • Weather (meteorological) report • Pollution Control Board Report • Post Mortem Report / Medical Certificate • Consumer Action Group / Society / Group Representation / Report • Details of other insurance • Legal opinion on admission of liability / appeal • Details of claims, if any, preferred by the affected party / insured for the same loss from any other source • Payment proofs from insured subject to admission of liability <p>Turn Around Time (TAT) for claims settlement (excluding policies issued on the property/ building on reinstatement basis)</p> <p>a. The Surveyor shall be appointed within 24 hours from the intimation.</p> <p>b. The surveyor to share the Letter of requirement within 02 days from the date of his visit to the loss premises.</p> <p>c. The Surveyor shall share its reminders emails/letter after 05 days from the date of last mail in case the documents has not been submitted.</p> <p>d. The Insurance Company to obtain survey report within 15 days from the date of appointment.</p> <p>e. Post receipt of survey report insurance company to conclude the case within 07 days of receipt of survey report.</p> <p>Escalation Matrix Level 1 - contactclaims@universalsompo.com Level 2 - grievance@universalsompo.com Level 3 - gro@universalsompo.com</p>	
13	Grievance Redressal and Policyholders Protection	<p>Grievances If You have a grievance about any matter relating to the Policy, or Our decision on any matter, or the claim, You can address Your grievance as follows:</p> <p>➤ Step 1 a. Contact Us 1-800-224030/1-800-2004030</p>	6. Grievances

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

b. E-mail Address:

Contactus@universalsompo.com

c. Write to us Customer Service Universal Sampo General Insurance Company Limited

Unit No. 601 & 602, 6th Floor, Reliable Tech Park, Thane- Belapur Road, Airoli, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400708

d. Senior Citizen Number: 1800 267 4030

➤ **Step 2**

If the resolution you received, does not meet your expectations, you can directly write to our Grievance Id. After examining the matter, the final response would be conveyed within two weeks from the date of receipt of your complaint on this email id.

Email Us- grievance@universalsompo.com

Drop in Your concern

Grievance Cell: Universal Sampo General Insurance Co. Ltd, Unit No. 601 & 602, 6th Floor, Reliable Tech Park, Thane- Belapur Road, Airoli, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400708

Visit Branch Grievance Redressal Officer (GRO)

Walk into any of our nearest branches and request to meet the GRO

- We will acknowledge receipt of your concern immediately
- Within 2 weeks of receiving your grievance, we will respond to you with the best solution.
- We shall regard the complaint as closed if we do not receive a reply within 8 weeks from the date of our response

➤ **Step 3:**

In case, You are not satisfied with the decision/resolution of the above office or have not received any response within 15 working days, You may write or email to:

Chief Grievance Redressal Officer

Universal Sampo General Insurance Company Limited

Unit No. 601 & 602, 6th Floor, Reliable Tech Park, Thane- Belapur Road, Airoli, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400708

Email : gro@universalsompo.com

For updated details of grievance officer, kindly refer

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

the link <https://www.universalsompo.com/resource-grievance-redressal>

➤ **Step 4.**

Bima Bharosa Portal link :

<https://bimabharosa.irdai.gov.in/>

Insurance Ombudsman

You can approach the Insurance Ombudsman depending on the nature of grievance and financial implication, if any. Information about Insurance Ombudsmen, their jurisdiction and powers is available on the website of the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI) at www.irdai.gov.in, or of the General Insurance Council at <https://www.gicouncil.in/>, the Consumer Education Website of the IRDAI at <http://www.policyholder.gov.in>, or from any of Our Offices.

The updated contact details of the Insurance Ombudsman offices can be referred by clicking on the Insurance ombudsman official site:

<https://www.cioins.co.in/Ombudsman>

Note: Grievance may also be lodged at IRDAI

<https://bimabharosa.irdai.gov.in/>

Below are the contact details:

Office Details	Jurisdiction of Office Union Territory, District)
AHMEDABAD Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Prakash Building, 6th floor, Tilak Marg, Relief Road, Ahmedabad – 380 001. Tel.: 079 - 25501201/02/05/06 Email: bimalokpal.ahmedabad@cioins.co.in	Gujarat, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu.

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>BENGALURU - Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Soudha Building,PID No. 57-27-N-19 Ground Floor, 19/19, 24th Main Road, JP Nagar, 1st Phase, Bengaluru – 560 078. Tel.: 080 - 26652048 / 26652049 Email: bimalokpal.bengaluru@cioins.co.in</p>	Karnataka		
		<p>BHOPAL Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 1st floor,"Jeevan Shikha", 60-B,Hoshangabad Road, Opp. Gayatri Mandir, Bhopal – 462 011. Tel.: 0755 - 2769201 / 2769202 Email: bimalokpal.bhopal@cioins.co.in</p>	Madhya Pradesh Chattisgarh.		
		<p>BHUBANESHWAR Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 62, Forest park, Bhubaneshwar – 751 009. Tel.: 0674 - 2596461 /2596455 Fax: 0674 - 2596429 Email: bimalokpal.bhubaneswar@cioins.co.in</p>	Odisha		
		<p>CHANDIGARH Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, S.C.O. No. 101, 102 & 103, 2nd Floor Batra Building, Sector 17 – D, Chandigarh – 160 017 Tel.: 0172 - 4646394 / 2706468</p>	Punjab, Haryana(excluding Gurugram, Faridabad, Sonapat and Bahadurgarh) Himachal Pradesh, Union Territories of Jammu & Kashmir,		

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

	<p>Email: bimalokpal.chandigarh@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Ladakh & Chandigarh.</p>	
	<p>CHENNAI Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Fatima Akhtar Court, 4th Floor, 453, Anna Salai, Teynampet, CHENNAI – 600 018. Tel.: 044 - 24333668 / 24333678 Email: bimalokpal.chennai@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Tamil Nadu, PuducherryTown and Karaikal (which are part of Puducherry).</p>	
	<p>DELHI Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2/2 A, Universal Insurance Building, Asaf Ali Road, New Delhi – 110 002. Tel.: 011 – 23237539 Email: bimalokpal.delhi@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Delhi & Following Districts of Haryana - Gurugram, Faridabad, Sonapat & Bahadurgarh</p>	
	<p>GUWAHATI Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Nivesh, 5th Floor, Nr. Panbazar over bridge, S.S. Road, Guwahati – 781001(ASSAM). Tel.: 0361 - 2632204 / 2602205 Email: bimalokpal.guwahati@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Assam, Meghalaya, Manipur, Mizoram, Arunachal Pradesh, Nagaland and Tripura.</p>	
	<p>HYDERABAD Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 6-2-46, 1st floor, "Moin Court", Lane Opp. Saleem Function</p>	<p>Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Yanam and part of Union Territory of Puducherry.</p>	

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

	<p>Palace, A. C. Guards, Lakdi-Ka-Pool, Hyderabad - 500 004. Tel.: 040 - 23312122 Email: bimalokpal.hyderabad@cioins.co.in</p>			
	<p>JAIPUR Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Nidhi – II Bldg., Gr. Floor, Bhawani Singh Marg, Jaipur - 302 005. Tel.: 0141 - 2740363/2740798 Email: bimalokpal.jaipur@cioins.co.in</p>	Rajasthan		
	<p>ERNAKULAM Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 10th Floor, Jeevan Prakash, LIC Building, Opp to Maharaja's College, M.G.Road, Kochi - 682 011. Tel.: 0484 - 2358759 Email: bimalokpal.ernakulam@cioins.co.in</p>	Kerala, Lakshadweep, Mahe-a part of Union Territory of Puducherry		
	<p>KOLKATA Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Hindustan Bldg. Annexe, 7th Floor, 4, C.R. Avenue, KOLKATA - 700 072. Tel.: 033 - 22124339 / 22124341 Email: bimalokpal.kolkata@cioins.co.in</p>	West Bengal, Sikkim, Andaman & Nicobar Islands.		

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>LUCKNOW Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 6th Floor, Jeevan Bhawan, Phase-II, Nawal Kishore Road, Hazratganj, Lucknow - 226 001. Tel.: 0522 - 4002082/3500613 Email: bimalokpal.lucknow@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Districts of Uttar Pradesh : Lalitpur, Jhansi, Mahoba, Hamirpur, Banda, Chitrakoot, Allahabad, Mirzapur, Sonbhadra, Fatehpur, Pratapgarh, Jaunpur, Varanasi, Gazipur, Jalaun, Kanpur, Lucknow, Unnao, Sitapur, Lakhimpur, Bahraich, Barabanki, Raebareli, Sravasti, Gonda, Faizabad, Amethi, Kaushambi, Balrampur, Basti, Ambedkarnagar, Sultanpur, Maharajgang, Santkabirnagar, Azamgarh, Kushinagar, Gorkhpur, Deoria, Mau, Ghazipur, Chandauli, Ballia, Sidharathnagar.</p>		
		<p>MUMBAI Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 3rd Floor, Jeevan Seva Annexe, S. V. Road, Santacruz (W), Mumbai - 400 054. Tel.: 69038800/27/29/31/32/33 Email: bimalokpal.mumbai@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Goa, Mumbai Metropolitan Region excluding Navi Mumbai & Thane.</p>		

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>NOIDA Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Bhagwan Sahai Palace 4th Floor, Main Road, Naya Bans, Sector 15, Distt: Gautam Buddh Nagar, U.P-201301. Tel.: 0120-2514252 / 2514253 Email: bimalokpal.noida@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>State of Uttaranchal and the following Districts of Uttar Pradesh: Agra, Aligarh, Bagpat, Bareilly, Bijnor, Budaun, Bulandshehar, Etah, Kanooj, Mainpuri, Mathura, Meerut, Moradabad, Muzaffarnagar, Oraiyya, Pilibhit, Etawah, Farrukhabad, Firozbad, Gautambodhanagar, Ghaziabad, Hardoi, Shahjahanpur, Hapur, Shamli, Rampur, Kashganj, Sambhal, Amroha, Hathras, Kanshiramnagar, Saharanpur.</p>		
		<p>PATNA Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, 2nd Floor, Lalit Bhawan, Bailey Road, Patna 800 001. Tel.: 0612-2547068 Email: bimalokpal.patna@cioins.co.in</p>	<p>Bihar, Jharkhand.</p>		
		<p>PUNE Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Darshan Bldg., 3rd Floor, C.T.S. No.s. 195 to 198, N.C. Kelkar Road, Narayan Peth, Pune - 411 030.</p>	<p>Maharashtra, Area of Navi Mumbai and Thane excluding Mumbai Metropolitan Region.</p>		

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		Tel.: 020-24471175 Email: bimalokpal.pune@cioins.co. in		
14	Obligations of prospective Policyholder / Customer	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. The Insured shall give written notice to the Company as soon as reasonably practicable of any claim made against the Insured (or any specific event or circumstance that may give rise to a claim being made against the Insured) and which forms the subject of indemnity under this policy and shall give all such additional information as the Company may require. Every claim, writ, summons or process and all documents relating to the event shall be forwarded to the Company immediately they are received by the Insured. 2. No admission, offer, promise or payment shall be made or given by or on behalf of the Insured without the written consent of the Company. 3. The Insured shall give all such information and assistance as the Company may reasonably require. 4. The Insured shall give notice as soon as reasonably practicable of any fact, event or circumstance which materially changes the information supplied to the Company at the time when this policy was effected, and the Company may amend the terms of this Policy according to the materiality of such change. 5. The Insured shall keep accurate records of annual turnover which term shall include all leviable duties and at the time of renewal of Insurances declare such details as the Company may require. The Company shall at all reasonable time have free access to inspect such records. 6. The Insured shall at all times exercise reasonable care in the selection and employment of competent employees and likewise in seeing that the plant used in his business is in good order and fit for work required of it and will keep the ways works 		4. General Conditions

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

		<p>machinery and plant property fenced and guarded and otherwise in good order and fit for the work to be done and will have all necessary light lit at dusk and will use all necessary and proper precautions for the safety of the general public and shall comply with all statutory requirements and with all bye-laws and regulations imposed by any public authority.</p> <p>Disclosure of other material information during the policy period</p> <p>Material facts for the purpose of this policy shall be mean all relevant information sought by the company in the proposal form and other connected documents to enable it to take informed decision in the context of underwriting the risk</p> <p>Non- disclosure of material information may affect the claim settlement</p> <p>Broadly any claim shall be denied subject to following parameters.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1.Premium - Whether the premium has been paid on or before Risk Start Date 2.Period – Whether the insurance is in force as on date of loss. 3.Peril – Whether the cause of loss is covered. 4.Property- Whether the property said to be affected is insured. 5.Place - Whether the location is covered under the policy, 6.Person - Whether the claimant has insurable interest <p>Note - Any breach of policy conditions, and claim falling under exclusions shall be the ground for repudiations</p>	
--	--	---	--

Note: Kindly refer to the policy wordings for detailed terms and conditions

Declaration by the Policyholder.

I have read the above and confirm having noted the details.

Place:

PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY(NON-INDUSTRIAL) - RETAIL

Date: _____ (Signature of the Policyholder)

Note:

- i. **Website:** www.universalsompo.com
- ii. **In case of any conflict, the terms and conditions mentioned in the policy document shall prevail.**